
 

 
 
 
 
Summons to Meeting 
 
Thursday 8 July 2021 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

Friday 16 July 2021, 1.30 pm 
 

Wigton Market Hall 
 

Membership: 
  
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Co-Chair)  Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
Councillor Hilary Harrington Councillor Daniel Horsley 
Councillor Paul Scott  
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting. If you have any questions 
or queries contact Ian Hinde on 01900 702544. 

 

Agenda 
 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2021. 
  

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interests   
 

 Councillors/Staff to give notice of any disclosable pecuniary interest, other 
registrable interest or any other interest and the nature of that interest relating to 
any item on the agenda, in accordance with the adopted Code of Conduct. 

  
 
 
 



4. Questions   
 

 To answer questions from members of the public – submitted in writing or by 
electronic mail no later than 5.00pm on a working day, allowing two clear 
working days before the day of the meeting. 

  

5. Public Participation   
 

 To hear representations from members of the public on items which appear on 
the agenda – submitted in writing or by electronic mail no later than 5.00pm, 2 
working days before the meeting. 

  

6. Further update on the outside body reports from the member 
representatives   

 

7. The Local Focus Hub  (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To explore the internal management of the Council’s processes in dealing with 
any issues raised which are passed to the Hub, including how information if 
provided back to the originator. 

  

8. Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report  (Pages 13 - 18) 
 

 To review and agree the draft summary 
  

9. Third report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group  
(Pages 19 - 22) 

 

 To agree the report from the Task and Finish Group 
  

10. Centre for Governance and Scrutiny guidance on the relationship between 
Scrutiny and Audit  (Pages 23 - 52) 

 

 To identify any actions required as a result of this newly published guidance. 
  

11. Forward Plan  (Pages 53 - 60) 
 

12. Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring   
 

13. Task and Finish Groups   
 

 To agree terms of reference and scope of the initial group. 
  

 

The Chairman will move:-   
 

“That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the grounds that it 
may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.” 
 

14. Keswick Spa Closure   
 

15. Strategic Delivery Partner   
 



 
 
Chief Executive 
 

 
Date of Next Meeting: 

 
Friday 3 September 2021, 1.30 pm TBC 

Council Chamber, Allerdale House 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wigton Market Hall, 
Church Street, CA7 9AA on Friday 18 June 2021 at 1.30 pm 
 
Members 
 
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair) Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (Co-

Chair) 
Councillor Tony Annison Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours 
Councillor Allan Daniels Councillor Patrick Gorrill 
Councillor Malcolm Grainger Councillor Iain Greaney 
 
Apologies for absence were received from  Councillor Hilary Harrington, Councillor 
Daniel Horsley, Councillor Paul Scott and Councillor Stephen Stoddart 
 
Staff Present 
 
A FitzGerald, N Hardy, I Hinde, L Jardine and L Tomlinson 
 
 
59. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2021 were signed as a correct 
record. 
 

60. Declaration of Interests  
 
None declared 
 

61. Questions  
 
None received 
 

62. Public Participation  
 
None received 
 

63. Quarter 4 Performance Report 2020/21  
 
The Policy Manager (Corporate, Performance and Information) introduced the 
Quarter 4 performance report for 2020/21 and provided an overview of the 
report including key projects and activities, corporate KPIs and strategic risks 
which are based on the interim delivery plan.  
 
Members were informed that the report covers performance for Quarter 4, but 
also for all of 2020/21. 
 
Concerns were raised over the Disabled Facilities Grant, members were 
advised that the Council still interacts with Occupational Therapy but due to the 
pandemic, assessments and referrals have reduced. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Members then asked questions in relation to local suppliers and contractors. 
Due to the pandemic, certain items had to be sourced wherever possible, 
however the Council is working hard to increase the numbers of local suppliers. 
 
Questions were also raised from members in relation to Building Control, and 
how the Council will manage changes with legislation. An update will be 
provided to members on the changes to Building Control and on the future of 
Reedlands Road. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

64. Report from Outside Body Representatives  
 
The Chair introduced the item explaining that the Committee had agreed to ask 
questions of the member representatives appointed to Outside Bodies and 
other Scrutiny functions. 
 
The Chair then went through each of the responses received from members of 
the bodies, providing the name of each member representative and explained 
that those who did not respond will be sent follow up reminders. 
 
The Committee were appreciative of the responses which had been received to 
date, and no lines of enquiry had emerged from the reports. 
 
Members then debated the accountability of members and whether they should 
be reporting back to Committee. The Chair explained that the Committee can 
report back to Executive and Council and ask for members to be removed. 
 
Debate then moved on to whether the Council should be challenging outside 
bodies in instances where meetings have not been held. The Chair advised that 
feedback should be provided to the members of the bodies and highlighted the 
challenges caused by the pandemic. 
 
Members noted the contents of the report. 
 

65. Forward Plan  
 
The forward plan had been revised since the last meeting; members were 
provided with the latest forward plan via email and were asked to send any 
comments to the chair. 
 
An update will also be provided to members in relation to ‘Allerdale Investment 
Partnership - Consideration of Future Sites’ 
 
Members noted the contents of the forward plan. 
 

66. Work Programme 2021/22  
 
The Chair explained that following feedback from members, suggested items for 
the work programmes cover three main themes and the Chair proposed that 
Task and Finish Groups are created for the following; 
 

Page 6



 Community Leadership 

 Young People and Corporate Parenting. 

 Culture, Arts and Leisure Provision 
 
It was noted that the TFG themes identified needed to be scoped and terms of 
reference drawn up. 
 
In addition, the Chair explained that from 2020/21, the review of strategy 
documents will be coming to committee, along with Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR), Housing Strategy, the Workington/Maryport 
Programmes, the role of the Council as Charity Trustee and the standard items 
such as budget, task and finish groups, outside bodies and performance 
reports. 
 
Members considered the proposals and discussed the potential impact LGR will 
have on the work of the committee. Members acknowledging that the work of 
the committee may require a different approach with a likely scenario being that 
the Council will be replaced by one of the options submitted to Government.  
 
Members asked questions in relation to new ward/divisions and what LGR could 
mean to the major programmes/projects the Council is currently working on. 
Members will be provided with an update from officers but it is likely that the 
Maryport and Workington Town projects will continue as these are government 
funded programmes. 
 
Extensive debate ensued and concerns were raised on the work of the Local 
Focus Hub. Members would like more information on the Hub and will seek 
feedback on the Hub from the wider Council membership. Members also 
expressed frustration at the Police 101 reporting service. 
 
Members agreed that the Local Focus Hub and its work are added onto the 
agenda for the next Committee Meeting. 
 
Members then discussed meeting times as some members would prefer later 
start times. Officers in conjunction with the Chair will look into the possibility of 
amending the date and time of the September 2021 meeting. 
 

The meeting closed at 3.05 pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Allerdale Borough Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee – 16 July 2021 

 

Governance of referrals to the Local Focus Hub 

 

Report from    Ian Hinde, Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) 

Wards affected   All 

Is this a key decision  No 
 

 
 

1.0 The reason for the decision 

 
1.1 At its June meeting the Committee agreed to consider the Council’s governance of 

its relationship with the Local Focus Hub and the process adopted to make referrals 

to the Hub. This report is to provide some background to this agenda item and any 

resulting decision. 

 

2.0  Recommendations 

 

2.1 That the Committee considers governance of the Council’s relationship with the 

Local Focus Hub. 

 

3.0  Background and Introduction 

 

3.1 Local Focus Hubs are an approved delivery agency on behalf of Safer Cumbria and 

contribute directly to the achievement of the Safer Cumbria objectives. 

 

3.2 The Local Focus Hubs act as the Tactical Delivery Groups for the West Cumbria 

Community Safety Partnership (CSP). The Hub takes direction and actions set by 

the Strategic Group of the Community Safety Partnership whilst also advising the
[...]
 involved within that response and each 

agency agrees to ensure actions are carried out and updates provided in a timely 

Page 10



manner. The LFH will collate the responses and assess what further co-ordination is 

required.  

 

6.0 Implications and Impact 

6.1 Contribution to Council Strategy Priorities, Outputs and Outcomes  

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee role is central to contributing improvements 
assisting the delivery of the Council Strategy. 

6.2 Finance/Resource implications 

 None directly from this report. 

6.3 Legal and governance implications  

 None directly from this report. 

6.4 Risk analysis 

 Not applicable. 

6.5 Increasing satisfaction and service 

 The Overview and Scrutiny Committee recognises the important contribution it 
makes to the Council’s overall satisfaction. 

6.6 Equality impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.7 Health and Safety impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.8 Health, wellbeing and community safety impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.9 Environmental/sustainability impacts 

 None directly from this report. 

6.10 Other significant implications 

 None from this report. 
 
 
Report author(s) and contact officer(s): 
Contact officer name – Ian Hinde 
Job title – Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) 
Email address – ian.hinde@allerdale.gov.uk 
Tel no. – 01900 516664 
  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee  

Annual Summary 2020 - 21 
 

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit” 

 Page 13

Agenda Item 8



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Summary 2020-2021 

 

Foreword 

Chair’s input needed here 

 

Councillor Michael Heaslip    

Co-Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

 

 

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Summary 2020-2021 

 

Committee membership 2020-2021 

The Committee consists of twelve members. During 2019-2020 the members were: 

Councillor Antony Annison 

Councillor Carmel Bell  

Councillor John Crouch 

Councillor Allan Daniels 

Councillor Malcolm Grainger 

Councillor  Iain Greaney 

Councillor Michael Heaslip 

Councillor Joe Holliday 

Councillor Daniel Horsley 

Councillor Adrian Kirkbride 

Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes 

Councillor Paul Scott 

 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee meetings 

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee met ten times during 2020/21. The 

Committee considered a wide variety of subjects over the course of those meetings 

as indicated below. 

 
At the meeting on 19 June 2020, the new Committee members were introduced, 

received a presentation on the Council Strategy and considered the work 

programme for the year.  

 

At the meeting on 17 July, the Committee considered its annual review of the 

Community Safety Partnership  and the responses to the pandemic.  

 

At the meeting on 28 August, the Committee focused on the current Maryport 

programmes, and the legal test for a Public Spaces Protection Order relating to dog 

fouling.   

 
At the meeting on 16 October, the Committee considered the Resilient Communities 

and Economic Growth strategies.  

 

At the meeting on 6 November, the Committee held a special meeting focusing on 

the local government reorganisation proposals for Cumbria. 

 

At the meeting on 27 November, the Committee considered the draft Waste and 

Recycling Policy. 

 

At the meeting on 15 January 2021, the Committee considered the progress of the 

Climate Change Group and further considered the Resilient Communities strategy.  

Page 15



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Summary 2020-2021 

 

 

At the meeting on 26 February, the Committee received a presentation on the project 

management system and further considered the Economic Recovery and Growth 

Strategy.  

 

At the meeting on 26 March, the Committee considered the progress of the 

programmes in Workington and Maryport.  

 

At the meeting on 23 April, the Committee heard updates from some of the Council’s  

representatives to outside bodies and considered the final drafts of the two strategies 

being developed.   

 

Task and Finish Group activity 

 

The Committee had agreed in previous years that each task and finish group will 

include at least one person from the Committee as a member and the chair of the 

group, however the aim is always to involve the wider membership with all members 

encouraged to take part in task and finish groups according to their interests and/or 

knowledge.   

 

The groups which met during the year are summarised below: 

 

Procurement Task and Finish Group 

 

The group focused on the procurement process followed in the selection of 

contractors for waste collection and recycling, street cleaning and grass cutting. The 

group heard from officers involved throughout the process. The group concluded by 

producing a report with 17 recommendations which was presented to and accepted 

by Executive. The report was also commended by the Council’s external auditor who 

recommended it should be overseen for implementation by the Council’s Audit 

Committee. 

 

The group consisted of Councillor Carmel Bell (chair), Councillor Malcolm Grainger 

(vice chair), Councillor Iain Greaney, and Councillor Sally Lansbury. 

 

Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group 

 

This group was established to consider aspects of the Council’s response to the 

pandemic and ran separate sets of sessions to explore three topics: the practical 

response of dealing with the pandemic in the first weeks, the effect of the pandemic 

on young people and communities and the proposals for council staffing and delivery 

of services beyond the pandemic. A short report with recommendations has been 

produced for each iteration. 

Page 16



Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Summary 2020-2021 

 

 

The group consisted of Councillor Michael Heaslip (chair), Councillor Peter Kendall, 

Councillor Elaine Lynch, Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes and Councillor Paul 

Scott. 

 

Budget Task and Finish Group 

 
The group considered summaries of bids for recurring growth, non-recurring growth, 

recurring savings, non-recurring savings, and other financial proposals and changes, 

all of which had been considered at a series of budget review meetings.  

 

While the group had questions about particular aspects of the figures, the primary 

concern focused on was whether the proposed budget would help to deliver the 

Council Strategy. 

 
The group consisted of Councillor Michael Heaslip (chair), Councillor Elaine Lynch,  

Councillor Alan Smith and Councillor Will Wilkinson. 

 

Working in conjunction with Audit and Risk Committee 

 

The Co-Chairs met with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Audit Committee during the 

year to explore the relationship of the two committees in terms of their respective 

remits, potential areas of collaboration and clarifying aspects of possible confusion in 

trying to determine the similarities and differences of the two committees. 

 

Future work programme 

 

The work programme is reviewed by the Committee at each business meeting to 

ensure that it remains up to date and any changing circumstances or additional 

emerging topics are considered.   

 

More information on the scrutiny function, including agendas, minutes, ongoing 

review work, and Councillor details can be found on the Council’s website at 

www.allerdale.gov.uk 

Page 17

http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 18



1 
 

  

Third Report of the 

Response to the Pandemic 

Task and Finish Group  
 

June 2021 

 

“Allerdale – a great place to live, work and visit” 

 Page 19

Agenda Item 9



2 
 

THIRD REPORT OF RESPONSE TO THE PANDEMIC TASK AND FINISH GROUP  
 

1. Introduction  

The group was created to explore aspects of the response to the pandemic for this Council. 

For this element of the work, the group
[...]
t to change.   
Agendas and supporting documents for meetings of the Executive can be found on the Council’s website www.allerdale.gov.uk or 
at Allerdale House, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 3YJ 
Further information is available by calling 01900 702502 
 
Any representations as to why a meeting should be open to the public should be made in writing to Democratic Services at the 
above address. 
 
A list of the Executive members can be found at http://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=11

P
age 59

http://www.allerdale.gov.uk/
http://democracy.allerdale.gov.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=11


T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 The Local Focus Hub
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
	9 Third report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group
	10 Centre for Governance and Scrutiny guidance on the relationship between Scrutiny and Audit
	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting

At a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held in Wigton Market Hall on
Friday 16 July 2021 at 1.30 pm
Members
Councillor Michael Heaslip (Chair)
Councillor Tony Annison
Councillor Iain Greaney
Councillor Sally Lansbury

Councillor Carni McCarron-Holmes (CoChair)
Councillor Allan Daniels
Councillor Hilary Harrington
Councillor Paul Scott

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Markus Campbell-Savours,
Councillor Patrick Gorrill, Councillor Malcolm Grainger and Councillor Daniel Horsley
Staff Present
A FitzGerald, I Hinde, L Jardine and P Wood
Also Present
A J Markley (Executive Member: Leisure and Tourism), A Pitcher (Executive Member:
Customer Experience and Innovation, Armed Forces Champion) and A Tyson
96.

Minutes
The minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2021 were signed as a correct
record.

97.

Declaration of Interests
None declared

98.

Questions
None received

99.

Public Participation
None received

100.

Further update on the outside body reports from the member
representatives
The Policy Officer (Scrutiny and Partnerships) provided an update to members
of the reports received from member of the LEP Scrutiny Group.
Councillor Pitcher (Executive Member: Customer Experience and Innovation)
was in attendance to provide updates to members on the Allerdale Disability
Association and Cumbria Community Foundation. Councillor Pitcher also
advised members that he was recently appointed Armed Forces Champion and
has begun working with various bodies in the Allerdale Area.

The Chair agreed that the members who have yet to submit reports can do so
by the next meeting of the Committee.
Councillors Scott and Harrington joined the meeting
101.

The Local Focus Hub
Councillor Pitcher provided an overview of the Allerdale Local Focus Hub,
explaining the Hub includes Fire and Rescue, Cumbria Constabulary,
Charitable Associations, Housing Associations, Probation Services and various
groups working within the Community. Members and the public can report
issues via Police 101 services, via MyAllerdale App or via a phone call to
Allerdale Customer Services and if necessary they are taken to the Hub.
Due to the length of time to achieve outcomes and the issue of confidentiality, it
is not always possible to provide updates to members on actions taken within
the Hub. Members however can receive regular updates from the Police via its
newsletter. Member briefing sessions were held but due to poor attendance,
they were withdrawn.
Members then asked questions in relation to the Hub Management, and
specifically the role of the Hub Manager, in response Councillor Pitcher will
provide a written response to members.
Debate then ensued and members expressed frustration at the fact they are not
informed of outcomes and are not given sufficient feedback, concerns were also
raised over the Hub reporting methods.
Councillor Pitcher reiterated that confidentiality is one of the main reasons why
feedback is not readily available and that some information is restricted, even to
elected members.

Councillor Lansbury joined the meeting
102.

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
The Chair introduced the draft report, advising that the foreword will be to
follow.
Members noted the contents of the Report.

103.

Third report of the Response to the Pandemic Task and Finish Group
The Chair introduced the item, advising that the Task and Finish Group has
worked on three phases of the response to the pandemic. This third phase
focused on transformation and the delivery of services.
The Chair then went through the recommendations and discussion ensued in
relation to access to services, especially residents who do not have online
access. In relation to officers working away from Allerdale House, members
acknowledged that this could make officers more accessible to communities.

Members agreed to the recommendations.
The Programme Director (Transformation and Operating Model) then provided
an overview of the new approach to customer services, including the fulfilment
centre, document management and delivery models. The officer then provided
examples to members on innovations made to parking and pest control
services.
Members asked questions of the officer in relation to the new and existing
document management practices.
A summary report of the full work of the Pandemic Task and Finish Group,
which includes parts one and two will be considered at the next meeting.
104.

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny guidance on the relationship between
Scrutiny and Audit
The Chair introduced the report and welcomed the Chair of the Audit
Committee, Councillor Tyson to the meeting.
Councillor Tyson expressed his views on the report and on the key differences
between Audit and Overview and Scrutiny.
Members debated the report, with members expressing that Audit and Overview
and Scrutiny should remain separate.
The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that joint training will be arranged for
the members of both committees.
The Chair advised members that the Co-Chairs of Overview and Scrutiny will
work with the Chair and Vice Chair of Audit to review the recommendations.

105.

Forward Plan
Members noted the contents of the Forward Plan.

106.

Work Programme and Outcomes Monitoring
The draft work programme was circulated to members for this item.
Members agreed the contents of the Work Programme for 2021/22.

107.

Task and Finish Groups
The draft outline and scope for the following task and finish groups were
circulated to members.




Community Leadership
Culture, Arts and Leisure Provision
Young People and Corporate Parenting

Debate ensued in relation to Local Government Reorganisation, members
acknowledging that it will be difficult to make some recommendations and
judgements. On this the Chair advised that any recommendations from the Task
and Finish Groups will be made to whichever body succeeds Allerdale Borough
Council.
Members agreed that the Sports, Arts and Culture Provision Task and Finish
Group is of greater importance and suggested that this Task and Finish Group
starts work first, followed by Community Leadership and then Young People
and Corporate Parenting.
Councillor Greaney left the meeting
The Chair Moved:
“That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public
be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the
grounds that it may involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act”.
108.

Keswick Spa Closure
Members were provided with information relating to the decision to close
Keswick Spa.
Councillor Markley (Executive Member: Leisure and Tourism) attended the
meeting to answer questions from members.
Councillor Daniels left the meeting

109.

Strategic Delivery Partner
Members were provided with information relating to the appointment of a
strategic delivery partner.
The Programme Director (Transformation and Operating Model) provided a
brief to members and the decision to be made at Executive on 21 July 2021.
It is recommended that the Executive appoint Mott MacDonald as strategic
delivery partner via the Crown Commercial Services Framework RM3745 for a
period of nine months. This is to provide additional capacity and support for the
delivery of Regeneration and Investment Programme including projects
identified in the Economic Recovery and Growth Strategy, the development of
business cases for the projects within the Workington Town Deal, and
continued development and delivery of the regeneration projects in Maryport
through the Future High Street Fund programme.
The Committee made a recommendation to the Executive that the contractual
arrangements provide for Mott MacDonald to attend and give evidence at
Overview and Scrutiny and at Audit Committee is required.

Members also asked questions of the officers and noted the contents of the
report and information provided.
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm

